

No. 03-13

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

THE REPUBLIC OF AUSTRIA, a foreign state,
and the AUSTRIAN GALLERY,

Petitioners,

v.

MARIA V. ALTMANN,

Respondent.

**ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

REPLY BRIEF

SCOTT P. COOPER*
CHARLES S. SIMS
JONATHAN E. RICH
PROSKAUER ROSE LLP
2049 Century Park East
Suite 3200
Los Angeles, CA 90067
(310) 557-2900

* *Counsel of Record*

Attorneys for Petitioners

185299



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
I. ALTMANN’S REASONS FOR DEPARTING FROM <i>LANDGRAF</i> ARE UNPRE- CEDENTED AND ILL-CONCEIVED.	1
1. Altmann’s basis for asserting that the FSIA should be presumed to apply retrospectively has been rejected by this Court.	1
2. The FSIA is not a forum-allocating statute, as Altmann asserts.	3
II. ALTMANN’S RESPONSE DISTORTS THE TEXT AND PURPOSE OF THE FSIA.	6
1. Altmann’s interpretation of the FSIA’s preamble does not satisfy <i>Landgraf</i> ’s clear-statement requirement.	6
2. The FSIA regulates post-enactment expropriations by foreign states, not their current possession of property previously expropriated.	7
3. The holding in <i>Dole Food v. Patrickson</i> is not relevant to the question before this Court.	12

Contents

	<i>Page</i>
III. AUSTRIA HAS NOT WAIVED ITS SOVEREIGN IMMUNITY IN THE UNITED STATES BY ITS COMMITMENTS TO RESTITUTION.	13
1. Austria's restitution statutes provide no basis to assert jurisdiction in the United States.	13
2. Austria did not waive its sovereign immunity in the United States by entering into treaties, international agreements or conventions.	15
3. Altmann's attempt to belittle the foreign policy implications of this case are unpersuasive.	17
CONCLUSION	19
APPENDIX — Excerpt of Annex A to Joint Statement between the Governments of the Republic of Austria and the United States, dated January 17, 2001	1a

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Federal Cases</i>	
<i>Abrams v. Société Nationale Des Chemins De Fer Français,</i> 332 F.3d 173 (2d Cir. 2003)	5, 7, 12, 13
<i>Alfred Dunhill of London, Inc. v. Republic of Cuba,</i> 425 U.S. 682 (1976)	2, 3
<i>American Steel Foundries v. Tri-City Central Trades Council,</i> 257 U.S. 184 (1921)	6
<i>Andrus v. Charlestone Stone Products Co.,</i> 436 U.S. 604 (1978)	5
<i>Argentine Republic v. Amerada Hess Shipping Corp.,</i> 488 U.S. 428 (1989)	8, 9, 15
<i>Berizzi Bros. Co. v. The Pesaro,</i> 271 U.S. 562 (1926)	2
<i>Branch v. Smith,</i> 538 U.S. 254, 123 S. Ct. 1429 (2003)	8
<i>Califano v. Sanders,</i> 430 U.S. 99 (1977)	5
<i>Church of the Holy Trinity v. United States,</i> 143 U.S. 457 (1892)	11

<i>Cited Authorities</i>	<i>Page</i>
<i>Columbia Marine Services, Inc. v. Reffet, Ltd.</i> , 861 F.2d 18 (2d Cir. 1988)	17
<i>Commissioner v. Keystone Consol. Indus.</i> , 508 U.S. 152 (1993)	10
<i>Compania Espanola de Navegacion Maritima, S.A. v. The Navemar</i> , 303 U.S. 68 (1938)	2
<i>Corzo v. Banco Central De Reserva Del Peru</i> , 243 F.3d 519 (9th Cir. 2001)	4
<i>Dole Food Co. v. Patrickson</i> , __ U.S. __, 123 S. Ct. 1655 (2003)	12, 13
<i>Dralle v. Republic of Czechoslovakia</i> , 17 Int'l L. Rep. 155 (1950)	14
<i>First National City Bank v. Banco Nacional de Cuba</i> , 406 U.S. 759 (1972)	17
<i>Gates v. Victor Fine Foods</i> , 54 F.3d 1457 (9th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 516 U.S. 869 (1995)	4, 13
<i>Harper v. Virginia Department of Taxation</i> , 509 U.S. 86 (1993)	1, 2
<i>Hester Int'l Corp. v. Federal Republic of Nigeria</i> , 879 F.2d 170 (5th Cir. 1989).	13

<i>Cited Authorities</i>	<i>Page</i>
<i>Hughes Aircraft Co. v. United States</i> <i>ex rel Schumer,</i> 520 U.S. 939 (1997)	3, 4, 5
<i>Hwang Geum Joo v. Japan,</i> 332 F.3d 679 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	5, 7
<i>Jackson v. People's Republic of China,</i> 794 F.2d 1490 (11th Cir. 1986), <i>cert. denied,</i> 480 U.S. 917 (1987)	7
<i>Landgraf v. USI Film Products, Inc.,</i> 511 U.S. 244 (1994)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lindh v. Murphy,</i> 521 U.S. 320 (1997)	6, 8
<i>National City Bank of New York v.</i> <i>Republic of China,</i> 348 U.S. 356 (1955)	2, 15
<i>Oetjen v. Central Leather Co.,</i> 246 U.S. 297 (1918)	15
<i>Pennhurst State School and</i> <i>Hospital v. Halderman,</i> 465 U.S. 89 (1984)	4
<i>Public Citizen v. United States Dep't of Justice,</i> 491 U.S. 440 (1989)	11
<i>Ralpho v. Bell,</i> 569 F.2d 607 (1977)	5

<i>Cited Authorities</i>	<i>Page</i>
<i>Republic of Mexico v. Hoffman</i> , 324 U.S. 30 (1945)	2
<i>Ex Parte Republic of Peru</i> , 318 U.S. 578 (1943)	2
<i>Rivers v. Roadway Express, Inc.</i> , 511 U.S. 298 (1994)	1, 2
<i>The Santissima Trinidad</i> , 20 U.S. (7 Wheat.) 283 (1822)	2, 3
<i>Saudi Arabia v. Nelson</i> , 507 U.S. 349 (1993)	8
<i>The Schooner Exchange v. M'Faddon</i> , 11 U.S. (7 Cranch) 116 (1812)	2
<i>The Steamship Appam</i> , 243 U.S. 124 (1917)	3
<i>United States v. Alabama</i> , 362 U.S. 602 (1960)	5, 6
<i>United States v. Nordic Village Inc.</i> , 503 U.S. 30 (1992)	9
<i>USX Corp. v. Adriatic Ins. Co.</i> , 345 F.3d 190 (3d Cir. 2003)	12-13
<i>Varsity Corp. v. Howe</i> , 516 U.S. 489 (1996)	11

Cited Authorities

Page

<i>Verlinden B.V. v. Central Bank of Nigeria,</i> 461 U.S. 480 (1983)	<i>passim</i>
--	---------------

<i>Victory Transport, Inc. v. Comisaria General de Abastecimientos y Transportes,</i> 336 F.2d 353 (2d Cir. 1964), <i>cert. denied</i> , 381 U.S. 394 (1965)	2
--	---

Constitutional Provisions and Statutes

United States Constitution:

Article I, section 8, clause 10	9
---------------------------------------	---

Eleventh Amendment	5
--------------------------	---

28 U.S.C. § 1330	4
------------------------	---

28 U.S.C. § 1602 <i>et seq.</i> , Foreign Sovereign Immunities Act of 1976 (“FSIA”)	<i>passim</i>
--	---------------

28 U.S.C. § 1602	6, 18
------------------------	-------

28 U.S.C. § 1604	4, 16
------------------------	-------

28 U.S.C. § 1605(a)(3)	<i>passim</i>
------------------------------	---------------

28 U.S.C. § 1605(a)(4)	10, 11
------------------------------	--------

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Other Authorities</i>	
Boyd, John A., Digest of United States Practice in International Law, <i>Sovereign Immunity Decisions of the Department of State May 1952-January 1977</i> , Appendix 1018 (Michael Sandler, Detlev F. Vagts and Bruno A. Ristau eds.) (1977)	9
Dep't St. Bull. Vol. XV, No. 384, Nov. 10, 1946	15
Dep't St. Bull. Vol. LXXV, No. 1952, Nov. 22, 1976	18
H.R. Rep. No. 94-1487 (1976), <i>reprinted in 5 U.S. Code Cong. & Ad. News (1976)</i>	18
Joint Statement between the Governments of the Republic of Austria and the United States, dated January 17, 2001	16
S. Rep. No. 94-1310, 94th Cong., 2d Session (1976) <i>reprinted in 5 U.S. Code Cong. & Ad. News (1976)</i>	7, 9, 10
<i>Settlement of Certain Claims Under Article 26 of the Austrian State Treaty</i> , 10 U.S.T. 1158, 1959 U.S.T. LEXIS 253	17
Sweeney, Joseph M., <i>Policy Research Study: The International Law of Sovereign Immunity</i> , U.S. Dept. of State 1 (1963)	10
